5/1/04 R



102740676

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Docket No. 2308/450 (180/501/P/US)

To the Honorable Commissioner of 1 aucus and 1 aucus and 1 aucus	Productive original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
UFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS Simon Robert Payne	Name: <u>Intersurgical Limited</u>
2004 MAY -7 AM 8: 53	Street Address: <u>Crane House, Molly Millars Lane</u>
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes  No  Nature of conveyance: FINANCE SECTION	Wokingham
3. Nature of conveyance.	City: Berkshire State: Zip:
⊠ Assignment	Country: <u>United Kingdom</u> Postal Code: <u>RG41 2RZ</u>
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes 🗷 No
Execution Date(s):	(4)
1 <sup>st</sup> Inventor: February 9, 2004	
2 <sup>nd</sup> Inventor:	
3 <sup>rd</sup> Inventor: 4 <sup>th</sup> Inventor:	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s);	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the filing date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
10/740,165	
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00
Attorney Name: Michael L. Goldman	☑ Enclosed
Firm Name: Nixon Peabody LLP	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Internal Address:	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: Clinton Square, P.O. Box 31051	14-1138
City: Rochester State: NY Zip: 14603-1051	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a	
true copy of the original document.  Candice J. Clement	idie May 5, 2004
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Registration No. 39,946	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 2	
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING OR TRANSMISSION [37 CFR 1.8(a)]	
I hereby certify that this correspondence is being:	
deposited with the United States Postal Service on the date shown below with sufficient postage as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the United	
States Patent and Trademark Office, P. O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450	
transmitted by facsimile on the date shown below to the United States Patent and Trademark Office at	
$\mathcal{M}_{0}$	Ruth & Smith
Date	Ruth R. Smith  Ruth R. Smith
T0H11 00000032 10740165 \	Ruth R. Smith
40.00 pp	Typed or printed name

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office,
P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Simon Robert Payne, a citizen of the United Kingdom, residing at Ladycross Cottages, 23 New Road, Milford, Surrey GU8 5BE United Kingdom, have invented certain new and useful improvements in IMPROVEMENTS RELATING TO CLOSURE DEVICES for which I have executed an application for Letters Patent in the United States, filed as U.S. Serial Number 10/740,165 on December 17, 2003;

AND WHEREAS, Intersurgical Limited, with its principal place of business at Crane House, Molly Millars Lane, Wokingham, Berkshire RG41 2RZ, United Kingdom, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements and the said Application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said inventor, do hereby acknowledge that I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Intersurgical Limited, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said Intersurgical Limited, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I will communicate to the said Intersurgical Limited, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said Intersurgical Limited, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

Name
Address

25 NYKEHAM 20

Address

Part of The Greek

Robert Payne

Name

Robert Payne

Name

Address

Robert Payne

Name

Address

Robert Payne

Name

MARTIN DAVIES

Robert Payne

Name

Part of the Greek

Robert Payne

Name

Robert Payne

Name

Part No. 20

Robert Payne

Name

Robert Payne

Name

Part No. 20

Robert Payne

Name

Robert Payne

Name

Part No. 20

Robert Payne

Name

Robert Payne

Name

Part No. 20

Robert Payne

Name

Robert Payne

Name

Robert Payne

Part No. 20

Robert Payne

Name

Robert Payne

R739902.1 (2308/450)

RECORDED: 05/07/2004

PATENT REEL: 015300 FRAME: 0852